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Board Meeting – July 27, 2009 

 
Present Board Members:  

- Diane McLeod, Acting Chair (DM) 
- Myra Berloff, Director of Massachusetts Office on Disability (MB)  
- Richard Flippin, Executive Office of Elder Affairs Designee (RF) 
- Nancy Angney, Member (NA) 
- Gerald LeBlanc, Member (GL) 
- Carol Steinberg, Member (CS) 
- D. Mark Trivett, Member (MT) 
- Walter White, Executive Office of Public Safety Designee (WW) 

 
and 
 

- Thomas Hopkins, Executive Director (TH) 
- Kate Sutton, Program Coordinator/Clerk for Proceedings (KS) 

 
 
1)  Advisory Opinion: Bar Louie’s, Foxboro 
- TH - proposed unisex toilet room 
 
 - GL - Complies as long as meets 248 CMR  
 - MT - Second – Carried with NA abstaining 
	
	
*NA and MB present* 
 
 
2)  Incoming: Pagoda Vispassana Meditation Center, 386 Colrain-Shelburne Rd., Shelburne 
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 - CS - GRANT, excessive cost without substantial benefit to persons with disabilities 
 - GL - Second – on condition provided policy states that rooms are reserved and a copy of the policy 

is submitted 
  - Carries with MB abstaining 
 
 
3)  Discussion: Newton Highlands, 18 Station Ave., Newton 
- TH - new tenant  
 - new modified route to the dentist office through the chiropractor 
 

- MB - CONTINUE for plan of modified accessible route and policy regarding access of doors 
 - NA - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
4)  Hearing: Athol Memorial Hospital, 2033 Main St., Athol 

- called at 10:30 a.m. 
 
Present: Steven Penka (SP), CEO for Athol Memorial Hospital  
  Margo Jones (MJ), Margo Jones Architects (Applicant) 
  Henry Albin (HA), Margo Jones Architects 
 
- All were sworn in  
 
Exhibit 1 – Board Packet, AAB1-70 
 
- SP - 25 bed critical access hospital for the surrounding towns 
 - incorporated in 1918, with the first hospital built in 1950, with a renovation in the mid-1950’s 
 - 1967 major expansion 
 - 66,000 square feet total 
 - expansion project will be an additional 7,000 square feet and include a new emergency room 
 - 11,000 people currently served per year and the number grows every year 
 - only 4 rooms of clinical treatment 
 - already received Phase 1 of the project approvals 
 - converting existing emergency to waiting room 
 - $6.8 million project, with contingency totaling $10.8 million 
 
- MJ - counters at all nursing stations and tray slide are part of first variance request 
 
- MB - cost of compliance? 
 
- CS - AAB20, estimate of $12,000 to comply? 
 - MJ - $3,000 per counter 
 
- CS - new registration counter will be accessible? 
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 - MJ - yes 
 
- SP - seeking variance for one nurses station and three reception desks 
 
- MB - counter locations? 
 - MJ - main reception, rehab reception, 2nd floor nurses station, and 3rd floor short stay reception 
 
- HA - AAB57, pictures of reception desk 
 
 -MB - GRANT for 3rd floor short stay; DENY other three 
 - GL - Second 
  - WITHDRAWN 
 
 - MB - DENY all  
 - GL - Second for discussion 
  - SP - accreditation just finished and 3 years until next review  
   - current project is 27 months 
 - MB - Amend – main reception desk required to be in compliance by end of modification project;  
  rehab reception and nurses station in compliance by August 1, 2011; short stay reception desk in 
  compliance by August 1, 2012 
  - Amended Motion – Carried Unanimously  
  
 - MB - Modify motion previously made as follows: 

- DENY the variance for Section 13.2.2, regarding the lack of compliant counter height 
at the Reception Desk located at the existing main entrance; therefore requiring that 
it be brought into full compliance by the completion of the current modification to the 
front entrance. 
 

- GRANT a time variance of two (2) years from the project groundbreaking to bring the 
counters at the Rehabilitation Check-In and the second floor Nurses Station into full 
compliance with Section 13.2.2.  Petitioners shall notify the Board of the date that 
groundbreaking has occurred. 
 

- GRANT a time variance of three (3) years from the project groundbreaking to bring 
the counter at the third floor Nurses Station into full compliance with Section 13.2.2.  
Petitioners shall notify the Board of the date that groundbreaking has occurred. 

 
- HA - next variance for toilet rooms, one Group 1 and one Group 2B required 
 - the 13 existing toilet rooms within the patient rooms are all Group 1 
 - required modifications to bring the toilet rooms into compliance would result in a loss of 
 patient beds/rooms 
  
- MT - identify locations of toilet rooms on plans 
 - MJ - all Group 1 toilet rooms are shown as purple on the plans 
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 - MB - DENY the variance requested for Section 13.3.1, regarding the lack of Group 2B  
  patient toilet rooms, with the required number of Group2B patient toilet rooms to   
  be provided within two (2) years from the project groundbreaking.  Petitioners   
  shall notify the Board of the date that groundbreaking has occurred. 
 - CS - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
- HA - public toilet room variances 
 - all existing public toilet rooms in question are single-user toilet rooms, each floor except the 2nd 
 floor has accessible toilet rooms 
 - variances requested for 521 CMR 13.3.1, 30.1.1 and 30.2 
 
- MJ - there are 8 accessible toilet rooms at the ground floor 
 - variance sought for two existing toilet rooms at the ground floor that are inaccessible 
 
- CS - cost to make one accessible…$30,000 to renovate 
 
 - MB - GRANT the variances requested for Sections 13.13, 30.1.1, and 30.2, regarding the lack 
  of accessible public toilet rooms for the four existing public toilet rooms in question on  
  the first floor. 
 - GL - Second – Carried Unanimously 
  
 -  MB - GRANT the variances requested for Sections 13.13, 30.1.1, and 30.2, regarding the lack 
  of accessible public toilet rooms for the two existing public toilet rooms in question on  
  the ground floor. 
 - GL  - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
- HA  - no accessible public toilet room 
 
- MJ - existing four public toilet rooms 
 
 - CS - DENY the variances requested for Sections 13.13, 30.1.1, and 30.2, regarding the lack  
  of accessible public toilet rooms at the second floor; therefore requiring that all public  
  toilet rooms on the second floor be brought into full compliance within three (3) years  
  from the project groundbreaking. 
 - GL - Second – Carried Unanimously  
 
- MJ - 3rd floor short stay wing 
  
- HA - door swings into clear floor space 
 
- MB - possible to switch swing of the door? 
 - SP - can’t reverse because would reduce corridor width 
 
- HA - reference to AAB10 
 
 - MB - GRANT the variances requested for Sections 13.13, 30.1.1, and 30.2, regarding the lack 
  of an accessible public toilet room on the third floor. 
 - NA - Second – Carried with CS opposed 
 
- HA - next variance for 521 CMR 13.8, tub and shower rooms 
 - 1st floor has 2 existing tub and shower rooms, but only one is proposed to remain 
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 - 2nd floor tub is accessible, but the shower within the room is not accessible 
 - 3rd floor tub is not accessible 
- SP - shower room not used 
 

- MB - GRANT the variances requested for Sections13.8, 30.1.1, and 30.2, regarding the lack 
of an accessible patient shower room located within the Physical Therapy Wing at the first floor. 

 - MT - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
- HA - 2nd floor access tub and inaccessible shower 
 - door swing impedes  
 - AAB17 pictures of rooms in question 
 

- MB - CONTINUE the matter of the variances requested for Sections13.8, 30.1.1, and 30.2, 
regarding the lack of an accessible shower at the second floor, to have the petitioners 
submit specific dimensions for the room and fixtures within the room, upon receipt of the 
decision of the Board. 

 - WW - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
- HA - 3rd floor, single tub room, same conditions as the others 
 

- NA - GRANT the variances requested for Sections13.8, 30.1.1, and 30.2, regarding the lack 
of an accessible patient shower room located at the third floor. 

- WW - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
- HA - next variance for doors, hardware and clear width (26.5 and 26.11.1) 

- at the ground floor, one of the two doors into the cafeteria does not have the required clear 
width, with a clear width of only 28 ¾ inches. 
- the other door into the cafeteria will comply in full 
 
- NA - GRANT the variance to 521CMR 26.5, based on the condition that the other door into 

the cafeteria complies in full. 
- MT - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 

- HA - 46 doors throughout the building do not comply with the requirements of 26.11.1, with the 
majority being doors to storage or mechanical rooms. 

 - four patient rooms and ten common use rooms have noncompliant door hardware 
 
 - MB - GRANT the variances requested for Section 26.11.1 for all doors to storage and 

medical supply rooms. 
 - GL - Second – Carried Unanimously 
  

- MB - DENY the variances requested for Section 26.11.1 regarding all other doors; with the 
doors in question to be brought into compliance within two years of the groundbreaking 
for the project. 

- GL - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
- HA - variance for stairway width of 2 not required 
 - AAB18, refers to the variance requested for the lack of compliant nosings.   

- stairs have abrupt nosings that project an inch with a 90 degree return, instead of the required 
60 degrees. 
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 - NA - GRANT  
 - MT  - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
- HA - variance for south, central and east stairs for the lack of continuous handrails  
 

- MB - GRANT the variance requested for the lack of continuous handrails at the south, central 
and east stairways. 

- NA - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
- HA  - wall-side handrails don’t extend beyond the bottom step as required  
  

- MB - DENY the variance requested for the lack of compliant wall-side handrails, must be 
compliant within three years of the decisions of the Board. 

- GL - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
- HA - elevator call buttons 
- MJ - oldest elevator is centrally located and will comply in full 
 - seeking variance for existing secondary elevator 
- SP - secondary elevator is primarily for staff use, but is used by the public as well 
- MJ - $20,000.00 to bring the elevator into compliance 
- HA - the emergency buttons with the elevator are located at 60 inches 
 
 

- NA - GRANT the variances requested for Section 28.8.2 and 28.10.1 for the secondary 
elevator at the north wing of the hospital, based on the fact that the cost of compliance 
would be excessive without substantial benefit to persons with disabilities, and on the 
condition that signage is posted at the elevator, directing the public to the fully accessible 
elevator.  

- WW - Second – Carried with GL and MB opposed 
 

- HA  - public telephones 
 - single public payphone that is existing and inaccessible 

- there will be an accessible public telephone located at the ground floor and local calls can be 
made at the receptionist’s desk 
 
- MB - GRANT the variance requested for 521 CMR 32.1, regarding the existing public 

telephone at the first floor. 
- WW - Second – Carried Unanimously 

 
- HA - next variance for 17.6.2, regarding the lack of compliant height at the cafeteria tray line 
 
 - MB - GRANT 
 - MT - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
5)  Discussion: Cambridge District Court House, 4040 Mystic Valley Parkway, Medford 
- DM - Recused (Leaves the room) 
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- TH - served summons regarding decision of the Board 
 - Discussion (TAPE) 
 - single cells require 80 square feet 
 - 70 square feet or less does not meet the minimum requirements of CMR for detention facilities 
 
 
6)  Hearing: Fairway Oaks Garden Condos, Westchester Dr., Haverhill 

- called at 1:00 p.m. 
 
Present: (DM) 
  (MP) 
  (JZ) 
  (AZ) 
  (DB) 
  (JB) 
   
 
- All but JB were sworn in  
 
Exhibit 1 – Board Packet, AAB1-34 
 
- TH - just a variance, compliant already decided 
 
- JZ - originally designed as a 30 unit condo for sale 
 - since unable to sell all the units, now renting some units, therefore Group 2A units now required 

- compliance with Group 2A requirements would cause the need for extensive renovations to the 
existing kitchens and bathrooms of the units (AAB10 and 11) 
- don’t have cost estimates for compliance, but estimate of $10,000.00 per bathroom and $9,500.00 per 
kitchen, a total of $50,000.00 for both required units 

 
- AZ - 4 bathrooms and 2 kitchens have to be done, for a minimum cost of $70,000.00 
  
- JZ - excessive cost without substantial benefit 
 
- NP - leases currently have option to own 
 
- DB - regarding 23.4.7 for garage height, currently is being provided with adjoining parking space to be 

used as an access aisle 
 
- MB - abstaining from discussion due to involvement of Mass. Office on Disability 
 
- JZ - $2,500.00 to disassemble the door and replace, $7,500.00 for mechanical work, $2.00 per square foot 

for the ceiling to be moved 
 - garage height was drawn to higher than 8’2”, but when built, lowered to height of 8’ 
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 - door doesn’t meet 8’2” requirement 
 - total cost to comply is estimated at $17,000.00 
 
- WW - any alternative? 
 - JZ - none proposed 
 
- DM - agreement about parking in deed and recorded 
 
 - GL - Take the matter UNDER ADVISEMENT 
 - CS - Second – Carried with MB abstaining 
 
- JZ - south-side entrance would be excessive cost without substantial benefit to bring into compliance 
 - 8’ above grade 
 - 200 feet of ramp required 
 - estimated $60,000.00 to comply 
 
- MT - two other accessible entrances 
 - JZ - AAB23 
 - AZ - path of travel from parking at rear to elevator, via existing ramps at the north-side of the 

building, would be shorter than the path of travel from the parking to the elevator via a ramp at the 
south-side entrance 

 
- CS - use of rear entrances? 
 - DB - building was designed to have the south-side entrance be used as the main entrance 

  - for those that have to use the accessible entrances at the rear, they have to travel through a 
locked door and other closed doors to get to the main lobby and elevators 

  - all mail is delivered to the south-side entrance mailboxes, requiring that a person unable to 
traverse the front steps would have to got through the various locked and closed doors and then 
go out to the main vestibule to get their mail and come back through the front locked door 

 
- DM - maintenance is through the condo association 
 - adding an awning at the rear would have to be approved by the condo association 
 
- NA - mailboxes are located where? 
 - AZ - at the foyer at the south-side entrance 
 
 - NA - Take the matter UNDER ADVISEMENT 
 - MT - Second – Carried with MB abstaining 
 
 44.1 and 44.5.1 
 - CS - Take the matters UNDER ADVISEMENT 
 - NA - Second – Carried with MB abstaining 
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7)  Discussion: 90 North Washington St., Boston 
-TH - petitioners are installing an incline wheelchair lift 
 - previous date for compliance ordered to be 8/1/09, seeking until 10/1/09 
 
 - GL - GRANT the extension for compliance to 11/1/09 
 - MT - Second – Carried with NA abstaining 
  
 
8)  Discussion: One Brattle Square, Cambridge 
- TH - property manager is requesting extension to submit construction contract 
 

- GL - GRANT until 8/15/09 for submittal of construction contract 
- MB - Second – Carried with CS abstaining 
 

 
9)  Hearing: St. Jean’s Sober House, 17 Salem St., Salem 

- called at 2:03 p.m. 
 
Present: (GP) 
  (TM) 
  (JH) 
 
- All were sworn in, including TH 
 
Exhibit 1 – Board Packet, AAB1-174 
 
- TH - got a call from James Risling, project architect, stating that the intent was not to use the second floor as 

a dormitory, and that the second floor would be converted back to a single family rental 
- original project of creating the dormitory space at the second floor was done without permits and 
without any compliance with 521 CMR 

 - request affidavit from owner regarding use of the second floor 
 
- MB - is the building occupied? 
 - GP - yes 
 
- CS - by whom? 
 - GP - two commercials tenants currently, three commercial spaces at the first floor 

- second floor space is licensed for 14, but unsure of how many people are currently living on the 
second floor  

 
- TH - entrances into retail spaces do not comply with 521 CMR 
 
- MB - retail? 
 - TM - small grocery store at corner space  
  - (TAPE) 
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- MB - issue with the entrances? 
 - TM - step into each retail space 
 
- WW - City of Salem action taken thus far? 
 - GP - possibility of action from City, but awaiting the decision of the Board first 
 
(TAPE) 
 
- GP - there is a vacant third unit on the first floor 
 

- MB - REVOKE Occupancy Permit for second floor as of 9/1/09 and prohibit the occupancy of the 3rd 
commercial space at the first floor.  Also, schedule a hearing regarding the lack of access to the 
retail tenant spaces as soon as possible 

 - WW   - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
10)  Hearing: Fairway Oaks Garden Condos, Westchester Dr., Haverhill – Cont’d 
 
 - GL  - GRANT 23.4.7 
 - CS - Second – Carried with WW opposed and MB abstaining 
 
(TAPE) 
 

-NA - GRANT the variance for 25.1, regarding the lack of an accessible entrance at the south side of  
the building, on the following conditions: 
- the two existing ramps at the north-side have 10 feet of permanent cover attached to the 
building 
- auto-openers at each of the doors along the path of travel 
- CS - Second for discussion 
- NA - remove requirement for auto-openers and require 15 feet of covering over the width of 
the ramp 
- WW - plan for compliance for coverings to be submitted by 9/1/09 (both to be stamped, and to 
include section plans) 
- Carries, as amended, with GL opposed and MB abstaining 
 

 - WW - GRANT the variances for 44.1 and 45.1 
 - MT  - Second – Carried with GL opposed and MB abstaining 
 
 
11)  Hearing: Fairway Oaks Garden Condos, Westchester Dr., Haverhill – Cont’d 
 - WW - REOPEN 
 - MT - Second – Carried with MB abstaining 
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- WW - require progress reports regarding rental of units and sale progress to be submitted starting 
1/1/10 and every year thereafter 

- MT  - Second – Carried with MB abstaining 
 
 
12)  Incoming: Elderly Housing, One Library Place, Woburn 
 
 - GL - HEARING 
 - NA - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
13)  Incoming: Theta Chi Fraternity, 496 North Pleasant St., Amherst 
  
 - GRANT (SEE VOTE SHEET) 
 

 
14)  Discussion:  40 Crescent St., Waltham 
- TH - submittal of required pictures 
 
 - MB - REQUEST clarification on parking, room used, and ramp handrails, as well as a copy of the 

policy per the previous order of the Board 
 - CS - Second – Carried with GL abstaining 
 
 
15)  Incoming: 311 North St., Pittsfield 
 
 - SCHEDULE MEETING AND HEARING (SEE VOTE SHEET) 
 
16) Incoming: Pelham Island Rd., Wayland 
 
 - MT - GRANT 
 - CS - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
17)  Incoming: Lord’s Authority, 65 Clinton St., Malden 
 
 - NO VARIANCE NEED (SEE VOTE SHEET) 
 
 
18)  Incoming: Nudel Restaurant, 37 Church St., Lenox 
  
 - (SEE VOTE SHEET) 
 
  
19)  Incoming: Nudel Restaurant, 37 Church St., Lenox – Cont’d 



Meeting	Minutes	07/27/09	–	Page	12	

	

  
 - (SEE VOTE SHEET) 
 
 
20)  Discussion:  11-15 Green St., Cambridge 
- TH - submittal, 3 doors still won’t comply 
 
 - CS - GRANT entrance handrail 
 - GL - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
- TH - 3 doors at 1st floor 
 
 - MB  - GRANT 
 - MT - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
21)  Incoming: 8-16 Portland St., Worcester 
- TH - elevator controls 
 

- MB - GRANT 
- GL - Second – Carried Unanimously 

 
 
22)  Discussion: 8 unit mixed use, 329-331 West Broadway, South Boston 
- TH - Elevator Board Hearing attended 
 - Elevator Board denied the use of a LULA 

- therefore, under the previous order of the Board, a full elevator is required since the LULA was not 
accepted by the Elevator Board; this also requires that all of the residential units be Group 1, since an 
elevator is provided 

 
23)  Discussion: Hanson Athletic Association, Reed St., Hanson 
- (TAPE) 
 
 
*NO MORE GL* 
 
 
24)  Advisory Opinion: 303 Third St., Cambridge 
- TH - electric panels compliance exempt? 
 
 - MB - required to comply 
 - MT - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
25)  Discussion: New Roof Deck at Atlantic Beer Garden, South Boston 
 
 - MB - proceed with Staff complaint 
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 - MT - Second – Carried with CS abstaining 
  

 
26)  Discussion: Decisions from 7/13/09 
- Cahill Building, Cambridge – bottom of page 3, “based on his statement” 
 
 - MB - ACCEPT Decisions from 7/13/09 
 - MT - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
*NO MORE DM, MT Acting Chair* 
 
 
27)  Advisory Opinion: 286-288 Newbury St., Boston 
- TH - assessed values 
 
 - MB - deed, but concur 
 - CS - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 

 
 

---- End of Meeting ---- 


